polysius 7.3 x 12.5M’ ball mills.  For several years the recoverable amount of these assets had been difficult to verify

due to the specific nature and market for these assets. These ball mills had been ordered specifically for the proposed

molybdenum operation in Western Australia and when the planned development of this project was cancelled due to

poor commodity prices the ball mills were not of a size and nature that readily made them applicable to other

operations.  Upon audit this uncertainty over the recoverable amount had been the basis for a qualified opinion. Soon

after the end of the half year to 30 June 2018 a contract for the sale of these items was concluded and therefore a

recoverable amount had been determined by reference to a market based arms -length transaction. The Directors

consider that this recoverable amount represents an appropriate measure for the recoverable amount when the initial

impairment trigger occurred upon cancellation of the planned development.

The tables below provide a summary of the amounts of the adjustments for each financial statement line item affected

by the prior period adjustment as at 1 January 2017.

As at 1 Jan 2017

Previously

reported

Effect of

adjustment

Restated

  A$’000 A$’000 A$’000

Current Assets  64,765 - 64,765

Non Current Assets

Plant and Equipment  8,443 (7,400) 1,043

Total Non Current Assets  8,758 (7,400) 1,358

Total Assets  73,523 (7,400) 66,123

Total Liabilities   16,031 - 16,031

Net Assets  57,492 (7,400) 50,092

Total Equity  57,492 (7,400) 50,092

Cash and cash equivalents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

19

Cash and short term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise of cash at bank and in hand and short

term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash

and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash includes cash at bank and in hand as defined above, net of

outstanding bank overdrafts.